
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Education 
 

Wednesday, 13 June 2018 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 21 June 2018 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 18 July 2018 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive June 2018 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: 07920 084239; E-mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

4. Education Specification for a New Primary School in NE Wantage 
(Kingsgrove) (Pages 1 - 18) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/070 
Contact: Lucy Mills, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07586 478794 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMPHE4). 
 
This report follows a public consultation on the educational specification for a 
new primary school. The planned new school will be in NE Wantage, as part of 
the Crab Hill / Kingsgrove housing development which forms part of the county 
council's long term educational strategy for the town. 
 
The consultation process and responses received are summarised in the report 
and a draft specification is recommended for formal approval, against which 
potential sponsors will submit their Expressions of Interest in running the new 
school. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the specification for the new primary school for NE Wantage, 
Oxfordshire. 

 
 
 



Page 3  
 

 

5. Extension of Age Range at Kingham Primary School, Chipping 
Norton (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/027 
Contact: Lucy Mills, Schools Organisation Officer Tel: 07586 478794 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDPHE5). 
 
The Governing Body of Kingham Primary School, working with the Local Authority, 
is proposing to alter the school’s age range from 4-11 to 2-11, to provide a nursery 
offering 48 part time equivalent funded places 
 
Kingfishers Playgroup, which currently operates on the school site under a lease 
from the local authority, has voted to close at the end of the summer term 2018. 
This is due to ongoing pressures in maintaining the voluntary community 
committee structure, particularly in terms of administrative management and 
responsibility. The school governors wish to ensure that early years provision 
continues to be available at the school. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the proposed change of age range at Kingham Primary School. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Division(s): Wantage and Grove 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND EDUCATION -  

13 JUNE 2018 

NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL IN NE WANTAGE, OXFORDSHIRE  

REPORT ON CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL FOR SCHOOL 

SPECIFICATION 

 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 

Introduction 

 

1. The host site for this planned new primary school is the 1500-home 
development permitted as application P13/V1764/O and now known as 
Kingsgrove. 

 
2. The adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan Part 1 plans for significant housing 

growth across Wantage and Grove, including: 

 1500 homes at Crab Hill (Kingsgrove) 

 2500 homes at Grove Airfield 

 885 homes at Monks Farm, north of Grove. 
 

3. A further 400 homes are proposed in the Vale of White Horse District Council 
Local Plan 2031 Part 2 which was submitted to the Secretary of State on Friday 
23 February 2018 for independent examination. 

  
4. Over 1000 other new homes on smaller sites across the Wantage and Grove 

area have been either permitted or completed in recent years.  
 
5. School capacity growth is being planned strategically across Wantage and 

Grove, and includes a mixture of expansions (Charlton Primary School has 
already been expanded and Grove CE Primary School is planned for expansion 
from 2020) and new schools, including the school covered by this specification. 

 
6. Planning for the new school is underway, and the school is currently planned to 

open in September 2020. However, this will be subject to review as the 
development progresses.   

 
7. This report summarises the consultation held regarding the proposed 

educational specification of the new primary school for NE Wantage and seeks 
approval for the final specification. This will then be used as the basis for 
attracting potential academy sponsors. 

 

Background 
 
8. Oxfordshire County Council will not run the new school. The 2011 Education 

Act says that all new schools are expected to be academies/free schools. This 
law means that they are not run by the county council except in exceptional 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CMDPED4 

circumstances. Instead, academies are run by independent academy trusts. 
These trusts can be set up by lots of different organisations, including 
educational specialists, employers, existing local schools, charities, religious 
groups and community groups. 

 
9. Oxfordshire County Council’s role is to plan for and secure sufficient school 

places and find a potential sponsor for the new schools. The government has 
set out a bidding and selection process for choosing new school providers. 
From this, the Cabinet meeting of 4 September 2012 approved a new process 
for the identification of sponsors for new academies to meet the needs of 
population growth:  

 
i. Undertake a public consultation to identify the academy model to be 

implemented.  
 
ii. Invite initial expressions of interest in running the school, including through 

the DfE website. 
 
iii. Assess expressions of interest and then invite detailed bids from three or 

fewer providers to show clear plans of how they will contribute to the 
raising of education standards, add diversity of choice and which best fits 
the local requirements and meets the needs of those within groups offered 
specific protection under s149 Equality Act 2010. 

 
iv. Assess bids against criteria and rank in order of preference.  Agree a 

preferred option to be approved by Lead Member for Education or Cabinet 
as appropriate. 

 
v. Submit report to Regional Schools Commissioner for decision. 
 
vi. Proposal developed with provider approved by Regional Schools 

Commissioner through sharing vision of community, county and sponsor. 
 
10. The first part of the process is to write an educational specification for the new 

schools in order to invite bids from potential academy trusts wanting to run it. 
The public consultation on the draft specification for the primary school at NE 
Wantage has now taken place. From this, the specification for the school has 
been finalised. The purpose of this Report is to provide information on the 
consultation outcomes, and seek Cabinet Member approval to move onto the 
next stage of the process: inviting interested parties to submit outline 
expressions of interest to run the school, based on the proposed specification at 
Annex 1.  

 
11. The expected pupil generation of new housing in the Kingsgrove development, 

as well as across other planned developments in Wantage and Grove, has 
been modelled using the council’s PopCal tool, based on current knowledge 
about the timing of house building and the types and sizes of housing. The 
timing of houses could vary depending on housing market conditions.  

 

Consultation 
 
12. The public consultation to inform the development of the education specification 

for the new primary school was conducted by the School Organisation & 

Page 2



CMDPED4 

Planning team between 16 April – 14 May 2018. The purpose of the 
consultation was: 

 To invite comment on the draft education specification to be used as the 
basis of identifying an academy sponsor for the new school;   

 To act as pre-notification to potential sponsors of the future bidding 
process.  

 
13. The consultation was publicised through the county council consultations 

website and. Invitations to join the consultation were targeted at local 
councillors, schools, and other stakeholders. There were no responses to the 
consultation.  

 
14. To secure an academy sponsor in appropriate time to allow the school to open 

in September 2020, approval is now sought for the educational specification for 
this school.  

 

Proposed specification for the new school at NE Wantage 
 
15. The school will be: 

 A 2-form entry school. 

 Age range: 2-11. 

 Admission number: 60 

 Total places provided for Reception to Year 6: 420 places. 

 Inclusive of a nursery for 2- and 3- year olds: the exact number of places 
to be confirmed. 

 Co-educational. 
 
16. The school will also be expected to contribute towards meeting local needs for 

wraparound care and childcare.  
 

17. The school’s catchment is expected to be primarily the Kingsgrove strategic 
development area in NE Wantage but may draw from a wider area to meet 
population pressures in Grove and Wantage. 

 
18. The detailed specification is provided in Annex 1.  
 

Next steps 
 
19. The Cabinet Member is requested to approve the draft specification attached as 

Annex 1 as the basis for stage (ii) of the academy provider process outlined in 
paragraph 9 above, the invitation of expressions of interest from potential 
providers. Such expressions of interest would be sought from June 2018, and 
short-listed by officers, with short-listed applicants invited to submit a detailed 
proposal by October 2018. 

 
20. A further report would be submitted to Cabinet Member in November 2018 to 

confirm which provider the county council wishes to recommend to the Regional 
Schools Commissioner for approval.  

 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

Page 3



CMDPED4 

21. Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 imposes a duty on the Council to give 
due regard to three needs in exercising its functions: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic, and those who do not. 

 
22. There are no equality and inclusion implications arising from this report.  

 
Risks and mitigation 

 
23. There is a degree of uncertainty about the precise timescale of the school’s 

growth as it will be influenced by factors outside the county council’s control, 
including the housing market. To mitigate against this risk, providers will be 
sought who are able to be flexible in how quickly the new school will grow. 
Providers will be specifically asked in the application process how they will 
manage these uncertainties. Until a funding agreement is signed with the 
provider, the county council will be able to renegotiate details of timing should 
conditions change. 

 
24. If the specification proves unattractive to potential sponsors, we may not be 

able to identify sufficient providers interested in running the school. The county 
council is already aware of academy trusts interested in bidding for this school. 
In cases where an academy provider cannot be identified, the Department for 
Education expects to be able to assist.  

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
25. The direct financial implication of this report is the cost of the process of seeking 

expressions of interest, which is planned for and met within the normal CE&F 
budget provision. There are no significant financial implications or risks at this 
stage.  

 
26. Local authorities are required to make provision to support new schools prior to 

opening, to cover set-up costs, as well as during the period until the school 
reaches full capacity, as during this period they are not able to benefit from 
economies of scale. To this end, the Schools Forum has approved the 
establishment of a Growth Fund from the Schools Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
27. The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the specification for the new primary school for NE Wantage, 
Oxfordshire. 

 
 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children’s Services 
[...]
 
 

26. Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of early years and 
childcare provision, which this expansion would support, in ensuring the 
continuation of provision which might otherwise be lost. 

 

Consideration of consultation and representation period  
 
27. The decision-maker will need to be satisfied that the appropriate fair and open 

local consultation and/or representation period has been carried out and that 
the proposer has fully considered all the responses received. If the proposer 
has failed to meet the statutory requirements, a proposal may be deemed 
invalid and therefore should be rejected. The decision-maker must consider ALL 
the views submitted, including all support for, objections to and comments on 
the proposal. 

 

Community cohesion  
 
28. Schools have a key part to play in providing opportunities for young people from 

diverse backgrounds to learn with, from and about each other; by encouraging, 
through their teaching, an understanding of, and respect for, other cultures, 
faiths and communities. When considering a proposal, the decision-maker must 
consider its impact on community cohesion. This will need to be considered on 
a case-by-case basis, taking account of the community served by the school 
and the views of different sections within the community. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
29. The nursery will continue to operate within the facility at Kingham Primary 

School that was specifically designed as an integrated Early Years Foundation 
Stage Unit. There are therefore no capital costs associated with this proposal.  

 
30. The financial impact on the school is expected be cost neutral. The 

management of the school expects that there may be some net cost savings as 
a result of sharing administration, facilities and utilities with the school but these 
will not be significant as the playgroup previously paid for some expenses on a 
pro-rata basis. 

 
31. The nursery will operate on a cost-recovery basis. Any budget surplus received, 

generated or carried over will be used to improve the facilities within the Early 
Years Foundation Stage Unit at Kingham Primary School and there will be no 
cross-subsidy of services. 

 

Equality and Inclusion Implications  
    

Page 22



CMDPHE5 
32. The decision-maker must have regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(PSED) of LAs/governing bodies, which requires them to have ‘due regard’ to 
the need to: 

 eliminate discrimination;  

 advance equality of opportunity; and  

 foster good relations.  
 
33. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (November 

2016 with revised version due for publication November 2017) identified that 
increasing places at the heart of their communities has a positive impact on 
equalities through promoting social inclusion and minimising barriers to 
accessing education.  There are not any sex, race or disability discrimination 
issues that arise from the changes being proposed.   

 

Decision 
 
34. The decision maker has to have regard to ‘Guidance for decision makers’ April 

2016.  
 

35. Decisions must be made within a period of two months of the end of the 
representation period or they must be referred to the Schools Adjudicator.  

 
36. In considering the proposals for a change of age range, the Cabinet Member 

can decide to: 

 reject the proposals; 

 approve the proposals without modifications; or 

 approve the proposals with such modifications as the local authority think 
desirable, having consulted the governing body. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
37. The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education is RECOMMENDED to 

approve the proposed change of age range at Kingham Primary School. 
 
 
 
 
 

Lucy Butler 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Public Notice 
  Annex 2: Full Proposal document 
     
Contact Officer:   Lucy Mills – School Organisation Officer, Education Sufficiency & 
Access, CEF.  Tel: 07586478794 
 
May
[...]
onment, providing learning 
opportunities through high quality play and planned experiences, giving children time 
to reflect, practice and learn with no sense of failure, encouraging them to develop a 
positive attitude towards themselves and others, with a strong sense of self-respect. 
 

Effect on other educational institutions 

There is no predicted negative effect on other local provisions. Early years provision 
across the Chipping Norton area as a whole currently meets the needs of the local 
population.  

 

Project costs and funding 

The nursery will continue to operate within the purpose-built facility at Kingham 
Primary School that was specifically designed as an integrated Early Years 
Foundation Stage Unit. There are, therefore, no capital costs associated with this 
proposal.  
 
The financial impact on the school is expected be cost neutral. The management of 
the school expects that there may be some net cost savings as a result of sharing 
administration, facilities and utilities with the school but these will not be significant as 
the playgroup previously paid for some expenses on a pro-rata basis. 
 
The nursery will operate on a cost-recovery basis. Any budget surplus received, 
generated or carried over will be used to improve the facilities within the Early Years 
Foundations Stage Unit at Kingham Primary School and there will be no cross-subsidy 
of services. 
 

Implementation 

The change in age range will take formal effect from September 2018.  
 
Any children who were enrolled in the Kingfishers Playgroup on 19 March 2018 will be 
able to continue in the nursery in Kingham Primary School in the nearest equivalent 
sessions, or in other sessions on request where available. 
 
Any two-year-olds who were registered as attending Kingfishers on 19 March 2018 
will continue to be accommodated under transitional arrangements, with appropriate 
staffing ratios. The school does not currently intend to continue to admit two-year-olds, 
but the proposed change in age range would make it possible for the school to do so, 
if it were to prove practical and viable in the future.  
 
  

Page 28



How to respond to this proposal 

This full proposal can be viewed under the Current Consultations listings on the 
Oxfordshire County Council public website at 
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultation. Copies can also be requested by 
contacting: 
 

Lucy Mills (School Organisation Officer)  

Oxfordshire County Council, Education Sufficiency & Access, 4th Floor, County 

Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 

Tel: 07586478794 or e-mail: lucy.mills@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Any person may object to or make comments (representations) on the proposed 
expansion by sending them to the Local Authority using the online feedback form 
located on the Oxfordshire County Council website as detailed above, or by email or 
post to the above address.  

 

All representations must be received by midnight on 14 May 2018. 

 

Page 29

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultation
mailto:lucy.mills@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Education Specification for a New Primary School in NE Wantage (Kingsgrove)
	CMDED_JUN1318R02

	5 Extension of Age Range at Kingham Primary School, Chipping Norton
	CMDPHED_JUN1318R03
	CMDPHED_JUN1318R04 - Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public Health & 
Education - Wednesday, 13 June 2018 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles, Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Officers:  

 
 
Also in attendance: Barbara Chillman (Children, Education & Families) and
    Deborah Miller (Law & Governance). 
 

Education Specification for a New Primary School in NE 
Wantage (Kingsgrove) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Education Specification for a New Primary School in 

NE Wantage (Kingsgrove). 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that there were no responses to Consultation and am content to approve the 
draft specification. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the specification for the new primary school for NE Wantage, Oxfordshire. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Extension of Age Range at Kingham Primary School, 
Chipping Norton 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Extension of Age Range at Kingham Primary School, 

Chipping Norton 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that, in the main, the consultation responses were positive and that the 
financial impact on the school is expected to be cost neutral. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed change of age range at Kingham Primary School. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 


